GARDEN TRACTOR

Assembly

Installation
Operation

Repair Parts

OWNERS
MANUAL

e 0>
<r O 0 C=
: ou .mf.t.m.&u_m

< m 0L O
ot Cﬁaua
mu.mnﬁ ﬁut
ax Bol
S5 D%
a3 QS%

W02 S|ENUBLWIIOIDRSIEaS MMM LWOJJ [enuew 931} Jayjoue

Sears, Roebuck and Co., Chicago, lll. 60684 U.S.A.




CONGRATULATIONS on your purchase of a Sears Varidrive
GTV 16 H P, Garden Tractor. It has been designed, engineered
and manufactured to give you dependability and performance.
Should you expetience any problem you cannot easily rem-
edy, please contact your nearest Sears, Roebuck and Co. store.
They have competent, well-trained technicians and the proper
tools and parts to service or repair this unit,

Plagse read and retain this manual. The instructions will enable
you to assemble, operate and maintain your Tractor pg?periy,,
Always observe the "RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION™.

YOUR NEW GTV 16
GARDEN TRACTOR
FEATURES ...

CRAFTSMAN 16 H.P. ENGINE-cool-running performance
and tong life with plenty of power to take on a variety of
yard, gardening or snow remaval tasks.

INTERLOCK SWITCH SYSTEM-allows engine to start only
when tractor Clutch-Brake Pedal is depressed and Attachment
Clutch Lever is in 'OFF" position.

ALL GEAR TRANSMISSION-three speeds forward, plus
reverse to let you select the proper match for the terrain and
the job Automotive-type differential helps guard against turf
scuffing.

VARIDRIVE SPEED CONTROL-is especially valuable when
foad is not uniform When gngine-driven attachmaents are
overloaded, such as with heavy lawn mowing or deep snow
throwing, the ground spead may be reduced with the Control
Lever to relieve the load while the attachment continues to
operate at full speed.

MODEL
NUMBER
SERIAL
NUMBER
THE MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBERS WILL
BE FOUND ON THE MODEL PLATE ATTACH-
ED TO THE TOP RIGHT SiDE OF DRAWBAR
{REFER T PAGE 18).

YOU SHOULD RECORD BOTH MODEL AND
SERIAL NUMBERS AND KEEP IN A SAFE
PLACE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

CONTROL PANEL-with Throttle, Choke, Light Switch, Ig-
nition Switch, Ammeter and Parking Brake Lever-convenient
by grouped for 2ase of use,

ATTACHMENT VERSATILITY-handles a large vatiety of
Sears Yard and Garden Tractor Attachments including . . .
MANUAL OR ELECTRIC LIFT.
44 [NCH MOWER with three "highJift" blades to stand
grass up for level cuts.
SELF POWERED ROTO TILLER prepares soil for new
tawns and gardens with a 30 inch wide tilling path,
OTHER SOIL TILLAGE ATTACHMENTS inciuding Plow,
Dise Harrow, Drag Harrow and Cultivator,
CHEVRON T{RES for added traction in toose sail, gravel
oF snow.
46 INCH DOZER BLADE levels or moves dirt and gravel or
removes sNow.
42 INCH SNOW BLOWER handies wet, heavy powdery
snow with ease.
REAR GRADER AND LEVELER BLADE levels new
yards, grading lanes, drive ways and parking areas.

another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

FULL ONE YEAR WARRARNTY
ON ELECTRIC START GARDEN TRACTOR

For ane year from the date of purchase, when this Garden Tractor is used for personal household purposes, Sears will
repair any defect in material or workmanship in this Garden Tractor, except the battery, at no charge.

o o o0 o o e

If this Garden Tractor is used for commercial or rentdl purposes, this warranty appties for only 30 days from the date of
purchase.

FULL 90-DAY WARRANTY ON BATTERY

For 80 days from the date of purchase, if any battery included with the Garden Tractor proves defective in material or
workmanship and will not hotd a charge, Sears will replace the battery, atno charge,

LIMITED WARRANTY ON BATTERY

From the 91st day until one vear from the date of purchase, if any battery included with the Garden Tractor proves defec-
tive in material or workmanship and will not hofd a charge, Sears will replace the battery, charging 1/12th of the price of
the new battary for each full month from the date of purchase.

o i 8 o b e o e o e

Warranty service is available at your home, at no charge, by simply contacting the nearest Sears store or Service Center
throughout the United States.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may alsc have other rights which vary from state to state.

Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Sears Tower
BSC 413
Chicago, 1L 60884

PP



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION ...... .. BELOW MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS. . ............ 6
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS .......... Y TROUBLESHOOTING ..............cvn.. A3
OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS ........ PR REPAIRPARTS. . ... ... i ee 15

RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION

1. Know the controls and how to stop quickly. READ THE 23. Use care when pulling loads or using heavy equipment.

OWNER'S MANUAL. a. Use only approved drawbar hitch points,
2. Do not allow children to operate the vehicle. Do not allow b. Limitioads to thoss vou can safely control.
adults to operate it without proper instruction or with- ¢. Do not turn sharply. Use care when backing.
out having read the owners manual. d. Use counterweight or wheel weights when suggested in
3. Do not carry passengers. Keep chiidren and pets a safe dis- the owner s manual.
tanCe away. 24. Wateh out for traffic when crossing or near roadways.
4. Abways wear substantial footwear. Do not wear loose fitting 25, When using any attachments, never direct discharge of
clothing that could get caughtin moving parts. material toward bystanders nor allow anyone near the ve-
6. Keep your eyes and mind on your tractor, mower and the hicle while in operation.
area being cut. Don t let other interests distract vou. 26. Handle gasoline with care - i1 is highly flammable.
6. Do not attempt to operate your tractor or mower when a. Use approved gasoline sontainers,
notin the drivers seat, b, Never remove the cap of the fuel tank or add gascline to
7. Always get on or off your tractor from the operators left a running or hot engine, or fill the fuel tank indoors.
hand sida. Wipe up spilled gasoline.
8. Clear the work area of cbjects which might be picked up ¢. Open doors if the engine is run in the garage - exhaust
and thrown, fumes are dangerous. Do not run the engine indoors,
9. Disengage all attachment chittches and return speed control 27. Keep the vehicle and attachments in good operating cone
lever to neutral before attempiing to start the engine, dition, and keep safety devices in place,

10. Disengage power to attgchments and stop the engine be- 28. Keep ali nuts, bolts and screws tight to be sure the equip-
fore lesving the operator s position, rment is in safe working condition.

11. Disengage power to mower, stop the engine and disconnect 28. Never store the squipment with gasoline in the tank inside
spark plug wire{s} from spark plug{s) before cleaning, mak- a building where fumes may reach an open flame or spark.
ing an adjustment or repairs. Altow the engine to cool before storing in any enclosure,

12, Disengage power to attachments when transporting or not 30. To reduce fire hazard, keep the engine free of grass, leaves
in use, ar excessive grease. Do not elean product while engine is

13. Take all possible precautions when leaving the vehicle un- running.-
attended, such as disengaging the power-take-off, lowering 31, Except for adjustment; DO NOT operate Engine if air
the attachments, returning drive control lever to neutral, cleaner or cover directly over carburetor air intake is re-
shifting into neutral, setting the parking brake, stopping moved, Removal of such part could create a fire hazard,
the engine and removing the key. 32. DO NOT QPERATE WITHOUT A MUFELER OR TAM-

14. Do not stop or start suddenly when going uphili or down- PER WITH THE EXHAUST SYSTEM. Damaged mufflers
hill, Mow up and down the face of slopes {not greater than or spark arresters could create z fire hazard. Inspect period-
15 ); never across the face. ically and replace if necassary,

16. Reduce speed on slopes and make turns gradusally to pre- 33. The vehicle and attachments should be stopped and in-
vent tipping or loss of control, Exercise extreme caution spected for damage after striking a forelgn obiect, and the
when changing direction on slopes. damage should be repaired before restarting and operating

6. While going up or down slopes choose st gear to negotiate the equipment.
the slope without stopping To reduce speed, move Vari- 34 Do not change the sngine governor settings or cverspeed
drive Control Lever rearward 1o slower position, the engine; severe darmage or injury may result.

17. Never mow in wet or slippery grass, when traction is un- 358. When using the vehicle with mower, proceed as follows:
sure or at a speed which could cause a skid. a. Mow only in daylight or in good artificial light.

18. Stay alert for holes in the terrain and other hidden hazards. b. Never make a cutiing height adjustment while the sngine

19. Do not drive too close to oreeks, ditches and public highe is running if the operator must dismount to do so.
wavys. ¢, Shut the engine off when removing the grass catcher or

20. Exercise special care when mowing around fixed objscts urclogaing chute.
in order to prevent the blades from striking them. Never d. Check the blade mounting bolts for proper tightness at
deliberately run tractor or mower into or over any foreign frequent intervals.
object. 36. Check the grass catcher bags frequently for wear or deterio-

21. Never shift gears until tractor comes to a stop. ration. Replace with new bags for safety protection.

22, Never place hands or feet under the mower, in discharge 37. Do not operate the mower without the entire grass catcher,
chute or near any moving parts while tractor or mower are on mowers so equipped, or the deflector shield in place,
running. Always keep clear of discharge chute, 38. Disengage power to mower before backingup. Do notmow

in reverse unless absolutely necessary and then ondy after
careful observation of the entire area behind the mower.

LOOK FOR THIS SYMBOL TO POINT OUT IMPORTANT
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS. IT MEANS - ATTENTION!
BECOME ALERT! YOUR SAFETY IS5 INVOLVED.

WARNING
This unit is equipped with an internatl combustion angine and should not be used on or near any unimproved forest-covered, brush-
covered or grass-covered land uniess the enging's exhaust systemn is equipped with a spark arrester meeting applicable focal or state
taws {if any). If a spark arrester is used, it should be maintained in effective working order by the operator

in the State of California the above is required by law {Section 4442 of the California Public Resources Cade}. Dther states may
have similar laws. Federal laws apply on federal lands, See your Authorized Service Center for spark arrester muftler part number
674 A380.

1.



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

CAUTION: DO NOT OPERATE VARIDRIVE CONTROL
{FIG. 11} UNLESS ENGINE 1S RUNNING. DAMAGE MAY
QCCUR TO VARIDRIVE SYSTEM.

CUT AWAY VI

VENT CAPF

BATTERY

'VWBE
e

B BATTERY
5 CELL

WING NUT : FLAT WASHER
§§ﬁ _ -BATTERY

,‘ WING NUT
F LAT WASHER

BATTERY
TRAY

} FIGURE 3

il
. TEAMINAL

POSITIVE BATTEHYW
TERMINAL
NEGA’E‘NE - ‘ ]
BATTERY B | RED 3
TERMINAL Ao *'g BATTERY
g TS caBLE

To assembie and adjust vour Tractor vou will need:
one 3/4" socket, two 7/186” wrenches and one
11/16" wrench

NOTE: RIGHT HAND (R.H.}) AND LEFT HAND (L.H.) ARE
DETERMINED FROM OPERATOR'S POSITION WHILE
SEATED ON TRACTOR.

ASSEMBLY

1. Remove Shipping Strap Banding, Bundling Wires, Battery,
Steering Wheel and Bag of Parts. Aiso there is & Hold Down
Rod {shown below} holding front end of tractor 10 wood
crate. Remove Lag Sorew from Hold Down Red and wood
crate. Discard Rod and Screw,

?

2. Fill and charge Battery (before installing). NOTE: SEE
DETAILED INSTRUCTIONS PACKAGED WITH BAT-
TERY.

WEAR EYE AND FACE SHIELD.

4. Fili Battery with electrolyte to bottoms of tubes in cells
{Fig. 1}. NOTE: DO NOT OVERFILL. OVERFILLING
WILL RESULT IN DAMAGE TC TRACTOR.

WASH HANDS OR CLOTHING IMMEDI-
ATELY {F ACCIDENTALLY IN CONTACT
WITH ELECTROLYTE.

. Check level of electroiyte after 30 minutes. Add addi-
tional electrolyte if necessary. NOTE: TIGHTEN VENT
CAPS SECURELY.

¢, Charge Battery at a rate not exceeding three amperes
for about two and one half hours.

DO NOT SMOKE, FUMES FROM CHARG-
ED ELECTROLYTE ARE EXPLOSIVE.

d. Neutralize excess electrolyte for disposal by adding it
to four inchas of water in a five gallon plastic contain-
ar. Stir with a wooden or plastic paddie while adding
haking seds until the addition of more soda causes no
more foaming.

3. install Battery using:

s cmn——

@m@

Battery Reod, two Wing Nuts, two Flat Washers, two Bat-

tery Balts,
Om Qo

two Fiat Washers, two Lockwashers, two Hex Bolts and

twao Hex Nuts found in Bag of Parts.

a. Lift Hood from rear sides {Fig. 2).

b. Remove tepe from Plastic Tray. Make sure Drain Tube
{Fig. 3} is fastened to Drain Hole in Battery Tray and
Battery Tray is positioned in hole of Battery Support.

¢. Place Battery in Plastic Tray (Battery Terminals to front
of Tractor) (Fig. 3}

NOTE: TIGHTEN WING NUTS SECURELY USING

YOUR THUMB AND FOREFINGER. DO NOT USE

TOOLS - OVER TIGHTENING MAY OVERSTRESS OR

CRACK THE BATTERY CASE.




another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

d. Insert Battery Bolt Into square hole on the left side of
Rattery Support (Fig. 3). Fasten Battery Rod to Battery
Balt with a Flat Washer and Wing Nut.

e. insert remaining Battery Bolt into square hale in R.H.
side of Battery Support and fasten Battery Rod with a
Flat Washer and Wing Nut {Fig. 3}. Tighten Wing Nuts
securely.

. Position Terminat Cover over RED Battery Cable {Fig.
4},

g. Connect RED Battery Cable to Positive (+} Battery Ter-
minal with Hex Bolt, Flat Washer, Lockwasher and Hex
Nut {Fig. 4}. Form Cable in an upward position (Fig. 4)
and tighten securely. Place Terminal Cover over Termi-
nal. NOTE: PULL TERMINAL COVER FORWARD TO
ENCLOSE BATTERY TERMINAL {FIG. 4 - INSET].

POSITIVE TERMINAL MUST BE CON-
NECTED FIRST TO PREVENT SPARKS
FROM ACCIDENTAL GROUNDING.

R

h. Connect BLACK Ground Cable to Negative {-} Bat
tery Terminal with remaining Hex Bolt, Flat Washer,
Lockwasher and Hex Nut {Fig. 4} Tighten Nut secure-

ly.

. Close Hood
. Install Steering Wheel using Flat Washer, Hex Jam Nut

{shown full size below} and

Steering Whee! Insert found in Bag of Parts.

a. Secure the Steering Wheel to Steering Shaft with Washer
and Hex Jam Nut (Fig. 5} Tighten securely.

1. install the Steering Wheel Insert,

NOTE: A SPARK ARRESTOR MUFFLER {PAGE 1} IS
AVAILABLE AS AN ACCESSORY PART FOR YOUR
TRACTOR. CHECK LEGAL REQUIREMENTS IN YOUR
AREA.

INITIAL ADJUSTMENTSE

1.

Reduce Tire pressure to 14 pounds in frontand 1 pounds
in rear Tires. {Tires were overinflated for shipping pur-
poses).

. Sest position may be adjusted forward or backward by

loosening Bolt in Seat Plate {Fig. 6} NOTE: WHEN RE-
TIGHTENING BOLT AFTER ADJUSTMENT, MAKE
SURE SEAT PLATE HAS NOT TWISTED QUT OF
ALIGNMENT WITH SEAT SPRING.

INITIAL SERVICE

NOTE: BE CAREFUL NOT TO ALLOW DIRT TO ENTER
THE ENGINE WHEN CHECKING OR ADDING OIL OR
FUEL.

1.

Check Engine O#f Level with Tractor on level ground.
Wipe dipstick {Fig- 7] clean, push it in tight for a few sec-
ﬁnds, remove and read Ol Levet, 1 necessary, add Oil untii

FULL" mark is reached. In summer use S.AE. 30 (5C,
SD, SE or SF) Oil. In winter (below 32°F.} use SA.E.
10W30 {SC, SD, SE or SF). In extreme cold {below 0°F.}
use S5.A.E. BW20 {8C, 8D, SE or §F}. DO NOT USE 10W40
QiL. NOTE: DO NOT OVERFILL.

. Fill Fuel Tank (Fig. 6} with fresh, clearn regular grade lead-

ed or tow-ead sutomative gasoline only. Capacity is 3 - 1/2
gallons, NOTE: DO NOT SWITCH FROM LEADED TO
LEAD-FREE GASOLINE.

STEERING W
INSERY CAP

HEX NUT

ENGINE OGIL
FiLL DIPSTICK

N,

WAHBNING: Do not use Gaschol, Gasohol type alcohols
react with water content in the fuel and tend to form
strong acids which can corrode metal parts, even eat rubber
and plastics.

FILL TO BOTTOM OF GAS TANK FiLL-
ER NECK. DO NGT OVERFILL. WIPE
OFF ANY SPiILLED OiL OR FUEL,




another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

ATTACHMENT
CLUTCH LEVER

DISENGAGED :
POSITION 3 =y ENGAGED

POSITION
iy et

ELUTCH-BRAKE PEDAL
"ORIVE" ?G§!T1N

———,

! FIGURE 8

CTHROTTLE
! cggs;ra?u
“DISENGAGED" _
POSITION

VARIDRIVE
CONTROL LEVER
"SLOW" POSITION

IOFASTQF
POSITION

OBERATION

CAUTION

1. Keep all shields in place.

2. Before leaving operator‘s position:
a Shift transmission to neutral.
b, Set Parking Brake.
¢. Disengage Attachment Lever.
d. Shut off engina,
e. Remove ignition Key.

3. Wait for all movement to stop before servicing machine.

4. Keep people and pets a safe distance away from machine.

LEARN TO START, STOP AND REVERSE
YOUR TRACTOR iN A LARGE, OFEN
AREA,

THIS TRACTOR IS EQUIPPED WITH
INTERLOCK SWITCHES TO PREVENT
STARTING OF THE TRACTOR ENGINE
WHILE THE ATTACHMENT CLUTCH
LEVER 18 IN THE ENGAGED PGSITION
(FIG., 8) AND THE CLUTCH BRAKE
?)EDAL IS ¥ DRIVE POSITION (FIG.
8.

IMMEDIATELY REPLACE SWITCHES
THAT ARE NOT IN PRGPER WORKING
ORDER. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO DEFEAT
THE PURPOSE OF THESE SWITCHES.

STARTING THE ENGINE

1. Place Attachment Clutch Lever in 'DISENGAGED"
position {Fig. B}.

2. F‘l;sh Clutch-Brake Pedal fully irto brake position {Fig.
9j.

3. Place Parking Brake Lever in "ENGAGED" position (Fig.
10).

4. Place Gear Shift Control Lever in "'NEUTRAL", start
position {Fig. 8}

5. full Choke out {Fig 10)
. Move Throttle Contrel to middle position {Fig. 10}

. Turn ignition Key to "START" position until Engine starts
{Fig. 10). Release key into "'ON"' position.
NOTE: B0 NOT RUN STARTER CONTINUGQUSLY FOR
MORE THAN THIRTY SECONDS AT A TIME. {f engine
dc}&”s not start after several attempts, move Throttle Control
to  FAST pasition, wait a few minutes, and try again,

ALWAYS WEAR SUBSTANTIAL FCQOT-
WEAR AND AVOID LOOSE FITTING
CLOTHING THAT COULD GET CAUGHT
IN MOVING PARTS.




another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

WARMING UP THE ENGINE

Move Throttle Control to ""SLOW" position. Push Choke in
as engine warms up, NOTE: ALLOW ENGINE TO WARM UP
FOR A FEW MINUTES BEFORE OPERATING.

When restaﬁir}? a warm eng}ne, move Throttle Control mid-
way between SLOW' ™ and FAST  position. Choke may not
have to be used.

TRACTOR OPERATION

1. With engine running and warm, place Throttle Control mid-
way between "SLOW' and "FAST" pasition.

2. Push Clutch-Brake Pedal down firmly to disengage Parking
Brake and hold Clutch-Brake Pedal in Brake position (Fig.
9},

3. Move Gear Shift Control Lever to desired gear (Fig. 10).

4 Release Clutch-Brake Pedat SLOWLY to start forward
or rearward movement

5. Move Varidrive Contro! Lever to desired speed (Fig. 11).
i growund travel is too slow advance Throttle Lever.

NOTE:; ALWAYS SELECT A GROUND TRAVEL SPEED
THAT WILL SUIT THE TERRAIN AND THE ATTACH-
MENT BEING USED.

ADJUSTMENT BOLY AN

TN

SPRING

ATTACHMENT @
LIFT SPRING

2. Move Shift Control Lever to "NEUTRAL" position.
3. Place Parking Brake in "ENGAGED" position,

CLUTCH-BRAKE PEDAL SHOULD RE-
MAIN COMPLETELY DEPRESSED WHEN

FOOT PRESSURE IS RELEASED,

DO NOT OPERATE VARIDRIVE CON-
TROL UNLESS ENGINE IS RUNNING.
DAMAGE MAY OCCUR TO VARIDRIVE
SYSTEM.

BRING TRACTOR TO COMPLETE STOP
BEFORE SHIFTING GEARS.

NEVER PLACE YOUR HANDS OR FEEY
N OR UNDER ANY POWERED ATTACH-
MENT OR NEAR ANY MOVING PART
WHILE TRACTOR OR ANY POWERED
ATTACHMENT I8 RUNNING.

DO NOT OPERATE THE MOWER WITH-
QUT EITHER THE ENTIRE GRASS CAT-
CHER, ON MOWERS SO EQUIPPED, OR
THE DEFLECTOR SHIELD IN PLACE.

NOTE: ALWAYS OPERATE ENGINE AT FULL ENGINE
RPM WHEN MOWING TO ASSURE BETTER MOWING PER-
FORMANCE, LONG ENGINE LIFE AND PROPER DIS
CHARGE OF CUT MATERIAL.

ATTACHMENT LIFT ADJUSTMERNT

Due to different weights of Attachments, the Attachment

Lift Spring may require adjustment. The Adjustment Bolt

is Jocated on rear of tractor top left side {Fig. 121

1. Holding Spring Bushing with Wrench, loosen Jam Nut.

2. Turn Adjustment Bolt clockwise (¥ to extend Spring and
reduse |ift effort (for heavier Attachments}.

3. Turn Adjustment Bolt counterclockwise {#\ ] {for lighter
Attachments).

4. Retighten Jam Nut against Spring Bushing.

00 NOT ADJUST FOR MAXIMUM
SPRING EXTENSION WHEN USING
LIGHT ATTACHMENTS, SUCH AS
MOWER.

ADJUST LIFT SPRING TO AID IN LIFT-
ING ATTACHMENT, DON'T OVER
POWER SPRING.

STOPPING YOUR TRACTOR

1. Push Clutch-Brake Pedal completaly into "'BRAKE" posi-
tion.

. Place Attachment Clutch Lever in "DISENGAGED" posi-
tion and lower attachment to the ground.

. Move Throttle Control to "'SLOW " position.

. Move Varidrive Control Lever to "SLOW'' position.

. Turn Ignition Key to "OFF" position.

REMOVE KEY WHEN LEAVING TRAC-
TOR TO PREVENT UNAUTHORIZED
USE.

~Bm b

MAKE SURE PARKING BRAKE WILL
HOLD TRACTOR SECURE.

TRANSPORTIRNG YOUR TRAGTOR

TOWING {8 NOT RECOMMENDED. Internal transaxie
damage can result.

TRACTOR OPERATION ORN HILLS

1. Choose cne of the lowest gears BEFORE starting up or
down hills.

NG NOT DRIVE UP OR DOWN HILLS
WITH SLOPES GREATER THAN 15°,
AND DO NOT DRIVE ACROSS ANY
SLOPE,

2. AVOID STOPPING OR SHIFTING ON HILLS,
a. If siowing is necessary, move Varidrive Control Lever
to slower position,

LEAVE ENOUGH ROOM WHEN STOP-
PING AND STARTING TO ALLOW
SLIGHT TRACTOR ROLL DOWNHILL AS
CLUTCH-BRAKE PEDAL MOVES
THROUGH CLUTCH POSITION.

1. If stopping is absolutely necessary, push Clutch-Brake
Pedal quickly to brake position and lock Parking Brake,

o To restart your tractor, make sure tractor s in 1st
gear and that you have sllowed room to roll stightly
downhilf. Unlock Parking Brake and release Cluich-
Brake Pedal SLOWLY to start tractor forward move-
ment, then move Varidrive Contro! Lever to desired
speed.

3 Malke all turns graduatly



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

CISCHARGING CHARGING

AMMETER

f FIGURE 13

e
DIAGNOSTIC
TERMINAL

| T A, ]
Rt
¢ Vol

(A

DIAGNOSTIC TERMINAL ADAPTER
B FIGURE 1b

STARTING YOUR TRACTOR WITH
A LOW BATTERY

If your Battery is too low to start the engine, it should he
recharged. If ”.Eumper Cables'' are usad for emergency starting
follow this procedure: NOTE: YOUR TRACTOR IS EQUIA-
PED WITH A 12 VOLT NEGATIVE GROUNDED SYSTEM.
THE OTHER VEHICLE MUST ALSO BE A 12 VOLT NEGA-
TIVE GROUNDED SYSTEM.

LEAD-ACID BATTERIES GENERATE EX-
PLOSIVE GASES. KEEP SPARKS, FLAME,
AND  SMOKING MATERIALS AWAY
FROM BATTERIES. ALWAYS WEAR EYE

PROTECTION AROUND BATTERIES.

1. Connest each end of the RED cabie to the POSITIVE {+)
terminals of sach battery (raking care not to short against
chassis},

2. Connect one end of the BLACK cabie to the NEGATIVE
(-} terminal of fully charged battery.

3. Connect the other end of the cable 1o ENGINE BLOCK
of good CHASSIS GROUND on tractor (away from Gas
Tank or Battery),

4. Disconnect cables in reverse order:

a. Engine Block or chassis of tractor.
br. Negative terminal of fully charged battery.
¢. Positive terminals.

DG NOT USE YOUR TRACTOR BAT-
TERY TO START OTHER VEHICLES.

MAINTERARCE

To kaep vour tractor running better, fonger; perform nec:
essary service using the following Maintenance Schedule.

Each time you start your tractor, check your Ammaeter (Fig.
13}. The needle should move towards the + {charging) mark
indicating the battery is being charged as you operate the
tractor.

DISCONNECT SPARK PLUG WIRES TO
PREVENT ACCIDENTAL STARTING BE-
FORE MAKING ANY INSPECTION, AD-
JUSTMENT OR REPAIR {EXCEPT CAR-
BURETORI.

DALY VIAINTEMARNCE

Make sure &l nuts on bolts are tight and cotter pins are secure.
Observe all safety precautions. Keep Tractor well lubricated
{refer to page B},

ELECTRICAL MAINTENARNCE
DIAGNOSTIC TERMINAL BOX

Your Tractor is equipped with a Tractor Diagnostic Terminal
Bex which is used to simplify electrical system diagnosis. The
focation of the Diagnostic Terminal Box is shown in Fig. 14.
The Diasgnostic Terminal Box provides access to a number of
test points within the electrical system of the tractor.

WHEN USING THE DIAGNOSTIC TER-
MINAL BOX - ENGINE TO BE STOPPED
AND IGNITION OFF.

USE PROPER EQUIPMENT IN THE
CHECKING OF ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
THROUGH THE DIAGNOSTIC TERMIN-
AL BOX.

The Oiagnostic Terminal Box is designed to accept the Diag-
nostic Terminal Adapter loptional} (Fig. 15), which is avail-
able from Sears {Part No. 677A823}. If you order the Adap-
ter, also order the Test Procedure Manual (Manual No. 8441),
showing diagnostic procedures and components of electrical
eireuits.

To perform the testing with the Diagnostic Terminal Box, a
quality multimeter or automotive analyzer is required.



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

FIRST ?_7: HOURS

1.

w

CHECK BELT ADJUSTMENT

New Belts may streteh after the first few hours of operation

resulting in loss of power.

a. With engine running, tfansm:sston in neutral, place Vari
drive Control Lever in "FAST" position {Fig. 11} and
check if Secondary Belt {Fig. 16 - Inset) rides flush with
outside of Variator Sheave. {0 NOT PUSH DOWN ON
CLUTCH PEDALL.

b. If Secondary Belt is riding down in groove of Variator
Sheave adjustment is required.

. V-BELT ADJUSTMENT

N&UTRAE_“

a. With engine running, Transmission in |
"FAST

position, move Varldrive Control Lever to full
position (Fig. 11}
b. Shut engine off and loosen Adjustment Nut on Bolt "'A"
for Variator Stop Plate {Fig. 16].
Start engine and run at idle Speed.
. Slowly move Varidrive Control Lever {Fig. 11} forward
or backward until Secondary Belt is riding flush to
1/16" outside of Variator Sheave (Fig. 16 - Inset}).
NOTE: DO NOT PUSH DOWN ON CLUTCH PEDAL.
g. Shut engine off holding Varidrive Control Lever in posi-
tion as described in step d and tdhten Adjustment Nut
or Bolt 'A" (Fig 18).
f, Start engme and move Varidrive Control Lever to
"sLow" pasztmn {Fig. 11). Primary Belt should ride
flush to 1/18" out of Variator Sheave {Fig. 18 - Inse).
g Adjustment is complete when the Secondary Belt rides
in the same position on the Variator Sheave in full
"EAST" position, as the Primary Belt does in the
SLOW" position.

h. Re-adjust as needed thereafter.

i. If Belt cannot be adjusted as rjescs‘sb&d in step g, replace
V-Belts, Refer to "'Belt Replacemem page 12.

CHANGE ENGINE OIL
Changing Oll after the first two hours will help eliminate
break-in residue which might be damaging to your Endine.

oo

NOTE: BE CAREFUL NOT TO ALLOW DIRT TO ENTER
THE ENGINE WHEN CHANGING OIL.

a. Dratn Qil with Engine warm. Unscrew O# Drain Plug
{Fig. 18) and catch Qil in a suitable container. Replace
Plug.

b. Refill Engine Qi {Fig. 17). In summer use S.AE. 30
(SC, SD, SE or SF) Qil. In winter (below 32°F) use
$.A.E. 10W30 (SC, SO, SE or &F} In extreme cold
{below O'F.} use S.A.E. BW20 {SC, 5D, &E or SF}), DO
NOT USE 10W40 O1L. Refill capacity is 3 pints. NOTE:
DO NOT QVERFILL.

FREQUENTLY

1.

CHECK BATTERY

a. Electrolyte solution level in each Battery Cell should be
even with bottoms of tubes in celis {Fig. 19). Add dis-
tilled water if necessary. NOTE: DO NOT OVERFILL.

b. Keep Battery and Terminals clean Refer to page 12,
step 6.

c. Keep Battery Bolts tight

d. Keep Vent Caps tight and small vent holes in Caps open.

e. Recharge SLOWLY at 3 emperes if necessary.

. CHECK TIRE PRESSURE

Tire pressure in front should be 14 pounds and rear Tires
should be 10 pounds.

. CLEAN AIR SCHEEN

Alr Screen {Fig. 17) must be kept free of dirt and chaff to
prevent Engine damage from overheating.

R .. SIDE OF TRACTOR ENGINE
PULLEY
FLAT VARIATONR
IDLER STOP -PLATE
| VARIATOR

CLUTCH
OLER

| seconpARY BELT
| (REAR)

T

CGNTHGL ARM\” »

by

T
[
13

PRIMARY BELT

N VARIATOR (FRONT)

VIEWED
FROM REAR
ENGINE OiL OF TRACTOR

FiLL DIPSTICK

SPRING

AlIR SCREEN

7S

;eettuﬁﬁiﬂ{iffﬁéffﬁﬁmgg(“Eg {43“@{\\?m ,,;,“E‘ﬂ ]

ENGINE OfL =
DRAIN PLUG §

FIGURE 18 f

CUT-AWAY VIEW

VENT CAP §

FIGURE



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

§ VARIATOR ARM
{ ASSEMELY
(GREASE FITTING <

STEERING SUPPORT

BRACKET

{GREASE FITTING)
s .

Ior

|
I
i
i
|
I
!
f

1 { (LEFT & RIGHT}

RUBBER -£1 |1
BOOT G ||

FRONT WHEEL

0

FIGURE 20

Bt NUT
@«a__._ WASHER

CARTRIDGE
PLATE

PAPE
CARTRIDGE

1 Ol FOAM
PRECLEANER

FIGURE 21 '

;I FRONT SPINDLE §
GREASE FITTING |

{ GREASE FITTING §
{LEFT & RIGHT) §

EVERY 5 HOURS

1

CHECK ENGINE OIL LEVEL

DO NOT CHECK ENGINE OiL LEVEL
WITH ENGINE RUNNMNING,

Several minutes after stopping Engine, check Engine Qil
Level with Tractor an level ground. Wipe dipstick (Fig. 17}
clean, push it down tight for a few seconds remove and
read Oil Level. If necessary, add Oil untit "FULL" mark is
reached. In summer use S.AE, 30 {8C, 8D, SE or 5F} Qil,
in winter {below 32%F } use S.A.E. 10W30 (SC, SD, SE or
SF). In extreme cold {below OF.} use S.A.E. 5W20 {SC,
SO, SE or SF). DO NOT USE 10wW40 GIL. NOTE: DO
NOTOVERFILL.

EVERY 25 HOURSE

(EVERY 15 HOURS IF OPERATING
IN VERY DUSTY CONDITIONS)

1.

CLEAN fOAM PRE-CLEANER.

a. Unscrew Knob {Fig. 21} to remove Cover.

b. Remove Nut and Washer to remove Cartridge Plate,
Paper Cartridge and Qil Foam Pre-Cleansr.

c. Wash Foam Pre-Cleaner in detergent and water.

d. Rinse, squeeze {rather than twist} and aliow to dry
thoroughly.

e. Coat with three tablespoons of S.A.E, 30 Engine Qil,
squeeze to distribute evenly, and squeeze cut excess.

i Check Paper Cartridge. Replace if excessively dirty.
Reassemble Paper Cartridge and re-position on Tractor.

NOTE NEVER BUN ENGINE WITH AIR CLEANER RE-

MOVED.

CLEAN AIR SCREEN

Alir Screen {Fig. 22) must allow free-flow of air to prevent
Engine damage from overheating. Clean with a wire brush,
compressed air or water prassure to remove dirt, chaff,

stubborn dried gum and fibers.

. CHANGE ENGINE OIL

The best tims to change Engine Oil is at the end of a days
operation when all dirt and foreign material is suspended
irs the hot Oil. Refer to page 7.

. CLEAN FRONT GRILL SCREEN

The Front Grill Screen (Fig. 2) must allow free flow of air

to prevent engine damage from overheating.

a. Remove Grill Sereen by removing two screws.

b. Clean with a wire brush, compressed air or water pres-
sure to remove dirt, chaff, stubborn dried gum and
fibers,

¢. Replace Grill Screen and secure screws.

. LUBRICATE STEERING AND FRONT WHEELS

There are seven Grease ?-*ittmgs on your Tractor (Fig's. 20
and 24}, Using a Grease Gun, give sach Grease Fitting two
shots of Extreme Pressure Lubricating Grease Amdex No. 1
or equivalent {available through your Sears Service Center).



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

6.

OIL PIVOT POINTS

Place several drops of S.A.E. 30 Gil at points where parts
rmove against each other, especiafly:

. Fromt Axle Pivot (Fig. 20}

. Hood Hinges.

. Foot Pedal Shaft (Fig. 8}

. Lift Shaft {Fig. 33).

. Polyfoam Seal at Variator Arm Assembly Pivot Shaft
Isaturate with oil}, see page 18, Key No's. 46, 51 and 53.
Clutch Link and Varidrive Control Link, see page 18,
Key No's. 47 and 49,

g Veridrive Handle Pivot Bushing (Fig. 33)

oL o

gy

EVERY 5@ HOURS

1.

CLEAN ENGINE COOLING FINS
Remove any dust, dirt or ol from Epgine Cooling Fins
to prevent Engine damage from overheating (Fig- 23)

. CHECK TRANSAXLE OIL LEVEL

a. Remove Filler Plug (Fig 28) from Transaxls. O Level
should be even with Filler Plug threads Add S AE. 30
Motor Oil if necessary.

b. Check Pressure Relief Valve (Fig. 27 - Inset) located on
R.H. side near top It should spring completely closed
wher pulled out by hand and released.

. LUBRICATE STEERING U-JOINT

a Lift Hood {Fig 2.

b. Rotate Steering Wheel so that U-Joint Grease Fitting
is exposed {Fig 24).

¢ Using a Grease Gun, give Fitting two shots of Extreme
Pressure Lubricating Grease Amdex No. 1 or equivalent
{available at your Saars Service Center}

. MUFFLER

Do not operate the tractor without a Muffler {Fig. 22) or
tarnper with the exhaust system  Damaged Mufilers or
spark arresters could create a fire hazard. Inspect periodi-
cally and replace if necessary. if your engine is equipped
with a spark arrester scresn assembly, remove every 50
hours for cleaning and inspection. Replace if damaged.

EVERY U@@ HOURS

1.

REPLACE SPARK PLUGS & RESET GAP

Replace Spark Plugs at the beginning of each season or
every 100 hours, whichever comes first. Gap should be set
at .030 inch (Fig. 26}

. LUBRICATE BALL JOINTS

4. Move Rubber Boots to expose Ball Joints on Tig Rods
and Steering Link {Fig 20}

4. Coat Ball Joints with Silicone Spray Lubricant.

¢. Reposition Rubber Boots.

HEAT SHIELD

HEAT SHIELD

szx;-m.u@*r"4

TUBE

CLEAN AREA

OF ALL DIRT
AND DEBRIB

UJOINT
GREASE
} EITTING

VIEWED
FROM

FRONT  FIGURE 22

FIGURE 23

TRANSAXLE
FILLER PLUG

FIGURE 25 |

30" FEELER

GAUGE

5

FIGURE 26




another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

’ i

B B i g
reesfelguiarﬁ;;;;f.;,g};;, ’m’(f‘—?
L WA,

FIGURE 27

L

(o FUEL FILTER oY)
o R

z" o
X e e
 CLANBE 0
“HOSE_ ,’"

TIE ROD
ADJUSTMENT

TIE ROD SLEEVES
R

JAM NUTS

STEERING LINK

EVERY 2@@ HOURS

1. REPLACE AIR CLEANER PAPER CAHTRIDGE

Refer to page 8.

REPLACE IN-LINE FUEL FILTER

{¥ fuel filter is clogged, obstructing fuel fiow to carburetor,

replacement is required,

2.

a.

b,

With Engine cool, remove and plug Fuel Line Sections as
removed from both ends of Fuel Filter {Fig. 28).

Place new Fuel Filter in position in Fuel Line {arrow
on side of Filter in direction of fuel flow}.

BE SURE THERE ARE NO FUEL LINE
LEAKS AND THAT FUEL LINE IS5 IN
PROPER POSITION IN HOSE CLAMPS,

EVERY 5@@ HOURS
1. CHANGE TRANSAXLE OIL

AS NEEDED

a.

b.

d.

e.

Block up Rear Axle securely or use a Tractor Jack. Re.
move left Rear Wheel by removing Hub Bolts (Fig. 36).
Drain Transaxie Oil by removing Drain Plug (Fig. 27)
and catching Ol in suitable container. Replace Drain
Plug.

Refill Transaxle with S.A.E. 30 (SC, SD or SE} Motor
Qil. Capacity is 5 quarts. Pressure Relief Valve (R.H, side
of Transaxle} (Fig. 27 - inset) may be held open to aliow
Transaxle to fill more quickly.

Check Pressure Relief Valve. It should spring completely
closed when pulled out by hand and refeased.

Aeposition wheel. Secure with Hub Bolts,

1. TOE-IN ADJUSTMENT
# anv parts in Front Axle or Steering Mechanism are being
replaced, Tie Rod adjustment is required.

.10 -

a.

Loasen Jam Nuts (Fig. 29) at each end of Tie Rod Ad-
justrment Sleeves.

. Adjust both Tie Rods so that Tie Rod Joints measure

9. 5/8" from center to center.
On front of front tires measure distance from center 1o
center {measurement No. 1},

. On rear of front tires measure distance from center to

center (measurement No, 2}

. Compare maasurements - measurement No. 1 shouid be

1/8 - 1/4 less than measurement No. 2,

if not adjust each Tie Rod equally to get correct mea-
surement.

Tighten Jam Nuts making sure Tie Rod Joints are
paraliel (180°) to each other, This adjustment secures
proper front whesl Tos-In and Steering operation.



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

2. BRAKE ADJUSTMENT o S o
SHIFT COVER

IF TRACTCOR REQUIRES MORE THAN
StX FEET STOFPING DISTANCE IN
HIGHEST GEAR ON A LEVEL DRY
CONCRETE OR PAVED SURFACE THEN
BRAKE MUST BE ADJUSTED.

a. Remove (4} Hex Washer Head Tapping Screws from
Shift Cover Plate (Fig. 30}, located on top tractor frame.
Remove the Cover Plate.

b. Loosen Jam Nut {A) on Brake Rod {B} at Clevis (C)

{Fig. 31}, _
¢ Rotate Brake Rod {B) counterglockwise, {¥ ) turning '
Brake Rod out of Clevis {C) four to six turns (Fig. 31). v;%am%iﬁ
d. Start tractor with Transmission in NEUTRAL" posi- i
fon i e CEFIGURE 30

e. Depress Brake-Clutch Pedal 1o the peint where Secon-
dary Belt (Fig 16} stops moving. Hold Brake-Clutch
Pedal in position by engaging Parking Brake {Fig. 10
If Secondary Belt begins 1o move after engaging Parking
Breke, depress Brake-Clutch Pedal to next notch on
Parking Brake.

f. Shut engine off. Rotate Brake Rod (B} clockwise by
hand, wirning Brake Rod into Clavis {C), until tight
Tighten Jam Nut (A) on Brake Rod (B} at Clevis {C}
{Fig. 31).

3. CARBURETOR ADJUSTMENT
Never atternpt 10 change maximum engine speed. This is
preset at the factory and should only be changed by a qual-
fled service technician who has the necessary equipment.
a. Adjust Carburetor to suggested initial settings. ' .

- Turn Needle Valve clockwise { ™} ciosing finger FIGURE 31
tight ONLY, and then turn counterclockwise (#™)
1+ 1/2 turns (Fig. 32},

-- Turn idie Valve clockwise, {r™y} closing fingar tight
ONLY, and then turn counterclockwise (P} 1-1/2
tums,

CAUTION: Valves may be damagsd if turned in too far.

REFER TO "STARTING THE ENGINE”
PAGE 4,

b. Start Engine and allow 10 warm for five minutes. Make g L“é:{fgfjg SCREW

firal adjustrnents with Engine running

- With Throttle Control in "SLOW" position, hold
Throttle Lever against idie Stop and set ldle Spead
Adjusting Screw to give an engine speed of 1400
RPM. Turn Idle Valve clockwise [ /) slowly until
engine begins to miss and then open 1/2 turn counter-
clockwise (N

- Set ldle Speed Screw to give engine speed of BOU

RPM. When Throttie Lever is release from Idle
Stop, engine speed should be hetween 1000 and 1400
REM, controlied by governor.
NOTE: ALL ABOVE SPEED AND FUEL MIXTURE
ADJUSTMENTS MUST BE DONE WITH THE
THAROTTLE LEVER HELD AGAINST THE IDLE
STOP AND AT SPEEDS NOTED.

- With Throttle Control in "FAST" position, turn
Needle Valve slowly clockwise {Y] until engine be-
gins to miss and then set 1/2 ture counterclockwise,
() NOTE: IF ENGINE HESITATES WHEN MOV-
ING THROTTLE CONTROL FROM "SLOW" TO

FAST POSITHONS, TURN NEEDLE VALVE
COUNTERCLOCKWISE { ¢} 1/8 TURN MORE.

4. ADJUSTMENT V-BELT
It may be cccasionally necessary to re-adjust V-Belt. (See
page 7).

, FIGURE 32 }

CHECK TO MAKE SURE TRACTOR DOES
NOT START WITHOUT FULLY DEPRESS-
ING CLUTCH-BRAKE PEDAL.

11



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

5. BELT REPLACEMENT
The belts on this tractor are special for this application,
when replacing Belts always replace with Sears belts.
a. Disconnect Negative Ground Battery Cable.
b. Set Parking Brake {Fig. 10},
¢ Pull Varidrive Control Lever to slow position {Fig. 11)
giving Primary Belt slack.
d. Remove Primary Belt from Engine Pulley {Fig. 34).
g. Remove 3 Bolts and Nuts holding Primary idler Sheaves
to Frame {Fig. 33).
f. Remove Klip Ring and Washer from Variator Pivot
Shafy (Fig. 34). Stide Pivot Arm inwards.
g. Remove Belt from Variator Sheave.
h. Remove idler Nuts and ldler Sheaves from Primary Idler
y Sheavas (Fig. 341,
. PRIMARY i Primary {Front] Belt can now be removed.
B FIGURE 33 iDLER SHEAVES i, To replace Sacondary {Rear) Belt move Varidrive Con-
trol Lever to fast position. Remove Variator Belt Keeper
{Fig 34) and remove Secondary Belt from Variator.
k. Remove Clutching Idler (Fig. 34}.

e f i, Remove Transmission Pulley Belt Guard. Belt can now

ENGINE e, ‘ be remaved from Transmissian Puiley,
?ULLQY ’ ) : m. Reverse the sbove procedures 1o install new Belts. Re-
Fo FLM’ EDLﬁﬁ place Primary Idler Package, Belt Keeper, Clutching

idler and Transmission Pulley Belt Guard.
. Connect Battery,
NOTE WHEN A NEW BELT OR BELTS ARE INSTALL-
ED, YOU MUST CHECK BELT ADJUSTMENT. REFER
TO "CHECK BELT ADJUSTMENT", PAGE 7.

6. CLEAN BATTERY AND TERMINALS
‘ Corrosion and dirt on the Battery and Terminals cause
pagm,p,gy = A the Battery to 'leak'’ power and hinders the operation of
IDLER SHEAVES .~ W 3 the charger.
. VARIATOR SHEAVE 00 a. Hemove the Baftery from the Tractor and wash with
g FIGURE 34 four tablespoons of baking soda to one gallon of water,
NOTE: BE CAREFUL NOT TO GET THE SODA
SOLUTION INTO THE CELLS. Rinse the Battery with
plain water, dry and reinstall on Tractor.
t. Clean terminals and cable ends with a wire brush until
i bright. Replace Battery Cables. Coat terminal connec-
WASHER tions with Vasaline.
: 7. TIRE CARE
a. Maintain tire pressure in front at 14 pounds and rear tires
at 10 pounds.
b Keep tires free of gasoling, oil, or insect contrel chemi-
cals which ean destroy rubber,
e. Avoid stumps, stones, deen ruts and other hazards that
may cause tire damage.
d. Remaving front wheel for tire repair (Fig. 36},
- Block up front axle securely or use a Sears Tractor
KLIP RING Jack.
- Remove Klip Ring and Washer to allow wheel re-
moval.
-~ Repair tire and reassembtle. Replace washer and snap
Klip Ring securely in axle groove.
a. Removing rear wheel for tire repair {Fig. 36).
- Block up rear axle securely or use a Sears Tractor
Jack.
- Remove {5} Hub Bolts to allow wheel removal.
- Repair tire and reassemble. Replace and tighten Hub
Bolts securely.

WASHER

b FIGURE 35

WHEN MOUNTING TIRES, UNLESS
BEADS ARE SEATED, OVER INFLATION
CAN CAUSE AN EXPLOSION.

8. FiNiSH
Keep wractor finish and seat free of gasoline, oil, insect
chemicals or battery electrolyte. Protect painted surfaces
with automaotive type wax.

| F1GURE 36



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

TROUBLE SHOOTING

POSSIBLE CAUSE

POSSIBLE REMEDY

WILL NOT START

Clutch-Brake Pedal in drive position
Attachment Glutch Lever in ' ENGAGED" positian
No gasoline in Fuel Tank or clogged Fuel
Line or Fuel Filter
Blown Fuse
Dead Battery
Defective lgnition or 1oose Wiring

Push Pedal into, brake position (Fig. 9}

Move Lever to 'DISENGAGED' position (Fig. 8)

Fill Tank with fresh Gasoline, Check Fue! Line {Fig.
28} and Carburetor {clean if necessary)

Check for fault and replace Fuse

Recharge or replace Battery

Check Wiring and Spark Plug

HARD TO START

Choked improperly, flooded ﬁﬂg

Clogged Fuel Tank, Fuel Line, or Fuel Filter
Dirty Air Cleaner

Spark Plug dirty or improper gap

Defective Battery

Defective lgnition or foose wiring

Water in gasoline or old fusl

 Improper Carburetor adjustment

Piace Throttle Control in fast position (Fig. 10) and
run starter several times to clear out gas

Remove and clean (Fig, 28)

Remove and clean (Fig. 21)

Replace Spark Plug arud adjust gap {Fig. 26)

Recharge or replaca

Check the wiring and Spark Plug

Drain Fuel Tank and Carburetor, use fresh fuel and
replace Spark Plug

Make necessary adjustments {Fig. 32)

ENGINE MISSES GR LACKS POWER

Engine overload

Clogged Fuel Filter

Clogged Fuel Tank

Partially plugged Alr Cleaner
improper Carburetor adiustment
ety Air Soreen

Low oil {evel or dirty oil

Spark Plug dirty, improper gap or wrong type
Faulty ignition

Poor compression

Oil in gasoline

Shift to a lower gear or reduce load

Remaove and replace (Fig. 28)

Remove and ¢lean

Remove and clean [Fig. 21)
Make recessary adjustments {Fig. 32)
Clean Air Screen, Cylinder Fins {Fig.23) & Muffler area
Add or change oil {Fig. 7} i
Replace Spark Plugs and adjust gap {Fig. 26}

Check Spark Plugs and for any loose wires

Major Engine overhaul

Drain and refill Gas Tank and Carburetor

ENGINE OVERHEATS

Dirty Air Screen

Low oil level or dirty oil

Dirty Engine

Partially plugged Muffler

Partially plugged Air Cleaner

Stale fusl or improper Carburetor adiustment

Clean Air Soreen {Fig. 17}

Add or change oil (Fig. 7)

Cleari Cylinder Fins, rotating Screen and Muffler area
Remove and clean Muffler {Fig. 22}

Remove and clean {Fig. 21}

Use fresh fuel and adjust Carburetor (Fig. 32)

NO LIGHTS

No Headlight with Light Switch in "ON" position
and engine running

Check Wire Connections and Switch.
Replace Light Bulbs

WON'T CHARGE

Blown Fuse
Defective Battery

STORAGE

1. ENGINE OiL
Drain {with engine warm) and replace with clean engine oil.
Refer to page 7.

. FUEL SYSTEM
.

Drain fuel tank and carburetor by aliowing the engine to
run out of gasoline. NOTE: GASOLINE LEFT IN
YOUR ENGINE WiLL LEAVE GUM DEPOSITS CLOG-
GING FUEL SYSTEM.

. Dispose of gasoline if not to be used. NOTE: GASO-

LINE STORED FOR SEVERAL MONTHS LOSES
ITS VOLATILITY (ABILITY TO BURN EFFECT.
IVELY).

3. CYLINDERS
a. Remove Spark Plugs.
b, Pour ane cunce of oil through spark phig holes inte oy-

linders.

c. Turn ignition Key to "START" position for a few

seconds to distribute oil.

d. Replace with new Spark Plugs.

Cheok for fault and replace
Replace

4. BATTERY

a. Hemove battery if tractor is not used regularly during
winter months, Store in cool, dry place {above 50°F).
NOTE: DO NOT STORE BATTERY DIRECTLY ON
CONCRETE SURFACE.

b Re-charge each month if necessary. NOTE: BATTERIES
NOT IN USE FOR SEVERAL MONTHS AND NOT
KEPT FULLY CHARGED, PRODUCE SULPHUR
DEPOSITS ON PLATES WHICH CANNOT BE RE-
MOVED BY RECHARGING.

. GENERAL CLEANING
Clean engine, battery, finish etc. of all foreign matter.

&

6. STORE iIN A CLEAN AND DRY AREA.

Sears, Roebuck and Co. resarves the right to make any changes
in design or improverments without imposing any obligation
to install the same upon its items heretofore manufactured.

- 13-



REPAIR PARTS

SEARS GTV 16 TWIN-MODEL NUMBER 917.263724

RED BLACK
O] || O
*q2v T
~
RED N STARTER
ED
WHITE @&, ~~
WHITE JWHITE 3/“'?*‘*”&
O QA AANST—
WHITE e . |INTERLOCICSWITCH  INTERLOCK SWITCH
e =g SOLENOID
O S BLACK | MAGNETRON
g RED IGNITION IGNITION @ @
S SWITCH
= BLACK ¢ BLACK, 4
©
c 304 RED BLACK PLYSS !
= FUSE AMMETER
g B
S RED RED
_
-'g_; Go BLACK 6
®  LIGHTS WiLL NOT REGISTER ON
@ AMMETER
= YOUR TRACTOR IS EQUIPPED WITH RED
2 A SPECIAL ALTERNATOR SYSTEM.
< THE LIGHTS ARE NOT CONNECTED
TO THE BATTERY, BUT HAVE THEIR LIET MOTOR
€  OWN ELECTRICAL SOURCE. BE- CONNECTOR
o CAUSE OF THIS, THE BRIGHTNESS
6= OF THE LIGHTS WILL CHANGE
= WITH THE ENGINE SPEED. AT IDLE
S SPEED THE LIGHTS WILL DIM. AS RED
= THE ENGINE IS SPEEDED UP, THE
G LIGHTS WILL BECOME THEIR
c BRIGHTEST.
9 WIRING INSULATED CLIPS RECTIFIER CHARGING COIL
——o—<}2 &
= i Insulated Clips were removed for ser “AAAS
5 vicing of unit, they should be replaced (DIODE}
~ to properly secure your wiring., There
- are four Insulated Clips on your Tractor.
Q ORANGE _ WHITE  ACCOIL
G O \_A_A_ALS 9
IGNITION SWITCH
STD365400 ~ BROWN  BROWN @ BLACK
POSITION | CIRCUIT = © —C 7%
LIGHT YELLOW |HEADLIGHTS
OFF M-G W SWITCH
YELLOW
ON B-L
START B-S
BLACK
DIAGNOSTIC TERMINALS 3
7
) CHASSIS
THRU AND GROUND

-4 -




another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS

SEARS GTV 16 TWIN-MODEL NUMBER 917.253724 &y
19

ELECTRICAL

ALC D E

Y % sz Vilo
&n (& 48
@ 4
S5

KEY  PART DESCRIPTION KEY  PART DESCRIPTION
NO. NO. NO. NO.
1 71ad Cover - Terminal 25 5TDE4A1028 "Nut - Hex 1/4- 20 UNC
Z 51154 Cable - Starter 26 7604 Tube - Plastic
3 20084 Solenoid 27 8999H Clamp - Hose
4 STDB51125 *Lockwasher 1/4 28 1402¢ Lockwasher - 3/8 Ext. Tooth
5 STDB41225 *Nut-Hex Jam 1/4 - 20 UNC 29 B347R Fuse
8 5842P Screw - Hex Hd. Self Tapping 30 677A823 Diagnostic Terminal Adapter
Sems 10-24x3/8Type T {Optional) order Test Manual
7 4171R Clip - Insulated Key No. 31
8 51l Cover - Terminal 31 24414 Test Manual {Optional)
9 4788) Cable - Battary 32 9433R Ammeter
10 80204 Harness - ignition & Diagnostic 33 G008 Bracket, Ammetaer
1 5584pP Screw - Max Washer Hd. Cutting 34 69514 Washer 7/32 x 1/2 x 18 Ga.
174 - 20 UNC x 3/4 35 69534 Nut, No. 10- 32 UNF
12 76034 Tray - Battery 36 6952 {.ockwasher No. 10
13 9138R Battery 37 44824 Switch - Light
14 72240460 Bolt- Rd, Hd., Sq. Ni. 38 7882R Plate - On - O
1/4-20UNCx 7- 172 39 73201 Nut - Hex Face
18 1507P Washer 8/32 % 3/4 x 16 Ga. 40 71924 Tie - Cable
16 STDE41625 *Wing - Nut 1/4 - 20 UNC 47 4406R Switch - Ignition
17 87187 Rod - Battery 47 14119 Lockwasher 5/8
18 7661 Harness Light 43 32584 Nut - Flat
18 7662 Headlight Bulb 44 8TD365410  Key
20 42074 Cable - Battery 45 7756R Switch - Interlock
21 2254 Cover - Terminal 46 1415P Lockwasher 1/4
22 STD522507 "Bolt- Hex Hd. 1/4 - 20 UNC x 3/4 47 74760508 Bolt - Hex Fin. 5/16. 18 x 1/2
23 STDBB1026 *Washer 9/32 x 5/8 x 16 Ga. 48 73680800 MNut - Crownlock 5/16 - 18 UNC
24 2781R Clip - Insulated - 71834 Tag - Warning
86304 Owners Manual

*STANDARD HARDWARE--PURCHASE LOCALLY
15 -



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS

CHASSIS, FENDER AND DASHBOARD

.,QE‘_

SEARS GTV 16 TWIN--MODEL NUMBER 917.253724




another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS

CHASSIS, FENDER AND DASHBOARD

KEY  PART
NO,  NO.
1 677A875
2 677A432
3 678H570
4 678HB71
5 3600
6 41104
7 B77H938
8 677H937
9 7091
10 G77HI93
1 BT7ABTE
12 G78H266
13 678H108
14 7092
L 18 4904.5
S 18 7080
17 678H614
18 678H610
19 678H742
20 678H33
21 678H447
22 §78H340
23 8022
24 7178J
25 5358
26 878H643
27 80174
28 4182}
29 677H941
30 677H786
31 677H779
32 B77HT78

DESCRIPTION

Strap Assembly - Hinge
Strap Assembly - Hinge
Bazel - L.H,

Rezel - R.H,

Lans - Headlamp

Logo - Grill

Sereen - Gril

Grill

Decal - Strip Hood Front
Bracket - Frame, Front
Strap Assembly - Hinge
Brace - Grill - R.H.
Hood
Decal - Stnip Hood R.H.
Decal - Strip Hood

Decal - Strip Hood L.H,
Support - Battery

Panel - Side R.H.

Rail - Frame R.H,

Foot Rest - R.H.

Bracket Ass'y. - Hangar,
Front

Bracket Ass'y, - Hanger, Rear
Plug - Dash

Decal, Caution

Decal - Feature

Bracket Levar, Contral
Dash

Sleeve - Steering

Cover, Shift - Gate

Fender

Spring - Seat

Bracket Ass'y. - Fender

B

o

c G

i

SB@ 54 ? 5 Sjg 66| 62 ﬁ 59
@861 = oo

SEARS GTV 16 TWIN-MODEL NUMBER 917.253724

KEY  PART
NO. NOC.

33 3616J
34 4608
35 6431J
38 69G0R
37 52774
38 574¢

39 49104
40 G77H787
41 6781624
42 49034
43 49024
44 1486J
45 G678H609
48 878H611
47 48004
48 878H267
49 5582]
50 1536P
51 84974
52 76614
53 5632P
54 79214
55 5838F
57 17480616
58 548P

58 STRB23707
60 STDBE1037
81 80194
62 BB31P

x

&)

[=2]
a3
0 comde-

DESCRIPTION

Tank - Fuel

Cap - Fuel

Pad - Spacer

Clamp - Hose

Foel Line

Nut - Crownlock 1/4 - 20 UNC

Decal - Caution

Foot Rest - L.H.

Drawbar Assembly

Decal - Refiactor R.H.

Decal - Reflector L.H.

Seat

Rail - Frame L.H.

Panel - Side L.H.

Decal Clutch/Brake

Brace - Grill L.H.

Guard Belt, Main Dr.

Washer 9732 x 1/2x 16 Ga.

Decal - Instruction

Becal - Control - Varidrive

Scraw - Cross Recess Pan Hd,

Mo, B-18Hi-Lox 1/2

Fastener - Push On

Screw - Hex Slotted Hd,

Parkerized Self Tapping Type

AB No. 12 x 1/2

Screw - Hex Washer Hd. Thd.,

Relling3/8- 18 UNC x 1

Nut - Crownlock 3/8 - 16 UNC
*Bolt - Hex, Finished

3/B-16UNC x 3/4

*Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 Ga.

Washer 7/32 x 5/8 x 16 Ga.
Sorew - Finished Hex
Washer Head No, 13- 16
Hi-Lox5/8

L M N P Q
ssgsagxag? 69 E?t
64 &60

D 74
S

(S35

b 58

KEY
NO.

63
64
85

g7

68
69

70
7

72

84
85

PART
NO.

G7P
575P
34199

7608J
5G27P

$TD533767
5514P

STDE51143
3034P

738807006
STD525010

5TD551150
16256P

303%8P

52244
8023.
678H729
65534
28P

27518
4171R
83391
18131614

DESCRIPTION

Bolt - Round Hd. Square Neck
B/16- 1BUNC x 3/4 Gr. 5
Nut - Crownlock
5/16 - 18 UNC
Screw - Truss Md. Cross Recess
5/16 - 18 UNC x 3/4
Bolt - Shoulder 1/4 - 20 UNC
Screw - Hex Washer Hd,
Tyne TT Thread Rolling
3/8-16 UNC x 3/4
*Boit - Rd, Md. Sq. Nk
3/8-16UNCx 34 Gr. B
Secrew - Hex Washer Hd.
Tapping 1/4 - 20x 1/2
* Lockwasher 7/16
Bolt - Hex, Finished
7/16 - 14 UNC x 1
Nut - Crownlock 7/16 -
14 UNC
*RBolt - Hex Finshed
12-13UNCx 1Gr. B
*Lockwasher 1/2
Washer 17/32x 1-3/18 x
12 Ga.
Boit - Hex Finished
7716 - 14 UNC x2- 1/2
Safety Standard Sticker
Label - Feature, Product
Plate - Cover
Keeper - Belt, Secondary
Bolt - Rd. Hd. Short Sg. Nk,
3/8-16x1Gr. B
Clip - Fuel Line
Clip Insufated
Decal - Shift Plate
Washer 13/32 x 1 x 14 Ga,

*STAE\EE}AR D HARE}WAR E-PURCHASE LOCALLY

67

@?3

(19 crzzg)-

81

58



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS

VARIDRIVE SYSTEM

SEARS GTV 16 TWIN--MODEL NUMBER 917.253724

.18 -




another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS

VARIDRIVE SYSTEM
KEY  PART DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 28054 Grip - Handle
2 8016l Plunger - Lever, Hand
3 28764 Spring
4 678H642 Lever Assembly - Hand
5 4551P Set Screw - Hex Socket Forged
376 - 18 UNC x 3/8 Nylon Patch
8 B330H Key - Woodruff 1/4 x 1
7 7586J Link - Lift, LM,
8 STD541037 "Hex Nut 3/8 - 16 UNC
9 7584 Bracket - Lift, L.H.
i0 5024p Klip Ring
11 1615P Washer 15/32 x 13/16 x 16 Ga.
12 678HEB21 Shaft Assembly « Lift
13 1616P Washer 29/32 x 1- /4 x 16 Ga.
14 G5142H Pin-Roll 3/16x 1- 1/4
15 8488.) Link - Lift, R.H.
16 4839M Pin - Spring, Retaining
17 6533 Rod - Lift, Adjustment
i8 S§TDS51037 *Washer 13/32 x 13/18 x 16 Ga.
19 72224 Spacer- Split, /18 x 8/16x 3- 1/2
20 2876H Spring

SEARS GTV 16 TWIN--MODEL NUMBER 917.253724

21 STDB41237 *Nut- Hex, Jam 3/8 - 16 UNC

22 6578H4E0

Trunnion - Adjust. Height
Bearing

Support Assembly - Dash, Steering
Belt Retainer

Nut - Crownlock 3/8 - 18 UNC
Washer 13/32x 1-1/4 x 12 Ga.
Disc - Friction

Plate - Stop, Varlator

Washer 3/8 x 1= 1/2 x & Ga.
Spring Washer

Bolt- Round Hd. Sg. Neck
3/B-1BUNC X 1Gr. B

Bracket - Stop, Variator

Grip - Handle

Lever - Contral, Varidrive

Grip - Handle

Shaft Assembly - Lever, Control
Washer 17/32 x 3/4 % 16 Ga.
Actuator, Interiack

Bushing - Control, Lever

Arm - Control, Varistor

Washer 18/32 x 1-3/4 x 16 Ga.
Klip Ring

44 STD5EZ2505 *Bolt- Hex Fin. 1/4 - 20x 1/2

23 g038R
24 678HE12
25 71954
28 545P

27 16379
28 53154
29 7021
30 1624P
31 2263R
32 28P

33 678H744
34 7588J
35 8001J
36 4617
37 874271
38 1588P
39 53484
40 53144
4] 56614
42 16649
43 5036P
45 4860}
46 5986J
47 5324J

Idier - Flat
Seal - Dirt
Link - Control Variator

48 5TDBE0007 *Pin - Cortter 3/32 x 3/4

KEY  PART BESCRIPTION

NGO NO.

49 56404 Link - Clutch

50 677H818 Arm Assembly - Variator

51 3445) Seal - Felt

52 1527P Washer 21/32 x 7/8 x 18 Ga.

53 5465. Seal - Dirt

54 2064 Washer - Hardengd

55 79304 Sheave - Variator

56 BEHAREE A biy - tdler Cluteh

57 ¢ 52624 V-Belt Seconda

58 G50 der=—fat—

54 1637pP Washer 13/32x 1+ 1/4 x 12 Ga.

80 5031P Klip Ring

61 58414 Spring - [dler

62 -m—wa«sa@kermﬁg_mggm

63 i 70744 V-Belt Prima .

64 “—"2083R Flat miem {13 A

65 5256 Guide - Beft, Flat ldler

66 8285] Bracket - Flat ldler

87 677H917 Bracket- V" Idler

68 52534 Guide - Belt, "V" Idler

69 42004 Puliey = V' idler

70 53284 Bolt- Adjust, Spring, Assist

71 878H445 Bracket - Spring, Assist

72 8781641 Spring Assembly - Assist, Lift

73 78014 Shoulder Boit

74 73900400 Fianged Hex Locknut 1/4 - 20

78 STDB23710 ™ Bolt - Hex Finished 3/8- 16 UNC x 1

76 STPRE23707 *Bolt - Hex Finished 3/8 - 168 UNC x 3/4

77 STD5E33707 *Bolt- Round Md. Sg. Neck
3/8- 16 UNC x3/4Gr. 5

78 STDS11010 *Screw - Hex Fin. No. 10- 24 x 1

79 $TD541410 "Nut- No, 10- 24

80 5527P Screw - Hex Washer Head Thd.
Rolling 3/8 - 16 UNC x 3/4

a1 72110614 Bolt - Rd. Hd. Short 8q. Nk.
3/B-16UNCx1-3M4 Gr. ©

82 6855M Grease Fitting

84 STDE33715 "Bolt- Hd Hd. Sq. Nk,
3/8-18UNCx 1- /2

85 8TD5E33710 *Bolt- Rd. Hd. Sa. Neck Carrfage
3/8-16x 1Gr. B

86 STDE23107 " Bolt - Hex Finished
5/16 - 18 x 3/4

87 5756F Nut - Crownlock B/16 - 18 UNC

88 §78H740 Bracket Assembly - Varkator

89 5O23P Klip Ring

a0 5025P Kiip Ring

g1 1676F Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 20 Ga,

g2 STDS23717 "Bolt - Hex, Finished
3/8-16UNCx 1-3/4

93 STDB51128 *Leckwasher 1/4

a4 674A232 Keeper - Beit Assembly

*STANDARD HARDWARE-PURCHASE LOCALLY

L-I

@m:@z

o

26 79

@ o=@ >
@ @@=

B
(33

D
77 E?B 80 g
S/ S

& 26

9 arg) o

9
@@@M

S
o)

gzésgw



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS

STEERING

SEARS GTV 16 TWIN-MODEL NUMBER 917.263724

.20 -




another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS

SEARS GTV 16 TWIN--MODEL NUMBER 817.253724

STEERING

KEY  PART
NO.  NO.

1 5022P

2 1617P

3 36414

4 9541R

5 6856M

8 9040H

7 678H616

8 9530R

g 6266H
10 6855M
11 6744244
12 5208J
13 3439P
14 STD551162
15 STD54 1062
16 678HG15
17 5292J
18 STD623710
18 545P
20 677H998
21 1616P
23 5293J
24 STD851137
25 STD541137
26 7950J

27 B878HE70
g T STD503705

28 3945)
30 9858M1
31 8839R
32 68420
33 677HY997
34 STDE23707
35 5017P
37  67B4J
38 STD54 1350
39 3648J
40 677HG92
41 8922R
42 547P
43 79194
44 STD541337
45 8921R
48 1545p
47 STD523720
48 518P
49 1309H

DESCRIPTION

Kiip Ring
Washer 25/32x 1- 1/4x 18 Ga
Tire - 16 x 6.50
Front Wheel {Inc. Key No. b & 2 of Ksy No. B}
Grease Fitting
Flanged Bearing
Spindle Assembly, L.H.
Pin- Groove, 3/16x 1-1/4
Race - Thrust
Fitting - Grease
Axle Assernbly - Front (with Bearings}
Tube - Pivot, Axla
Bolt- Hex Fin. 5/8 - 11 UNCx 2-3/4Gr. B
* Lockwasher 5/8
*Nut - Hex /8- 11 UNC
Spindle Assembly, R H.
Bushing, Belicrank
* Bolt - Hex, Finished 3/8 - 16 UNC x 1
Nut - Crownlock 3/8 - 16 UNC
Bellicrank Assembly
Washer 28/32x 1- 1/4 x 16 Ga.
Drag Link
* Lockwasher 3/8
*Nut - Mex 3/8 - 24 UNF
Tie Rod
U-Joint Assembly ¥
*Screw - Set Hex Forged Socket 3/8 - 16 UNC x 1/2
Pinion - Steering
Key - Woodruff 3/16 x 5/8
Bracket - Support, Steering
Fitting - Grease
Sector Assembly
*Bolt - Hex Finished 3/8 - 16 UNC x 3/4
£ - Ring Truarc 5133 - 87
Wheel - Steering
*Nut - Hex Jam 1/2 - 20 UNF
Insart - Wheel, Steering
Bracket - Axle
Tie Rod Joint L.H. Thread
Mut Hex Jam 3/8 - 24 UNF
Tie Rod
*Nut Hex Jam 3/8 - 24 UNF
Tie Rod Joint A.H. Thread
Washer 17/32x 1 x 18 Ga.
*Bolt- Hex Fin, 3/8- 16 UNCx 2Gr. &
Nut - Keps 3/8 - 168 UNC
Bearing

*STANDARD HARDWARE--PURCHASE LOCALLY

-91.



REPAIR PARTS

CLUTCH - BRAKE

waww.searstractormanuals.com

another free manual from

SEARS GTV 16 TWIN-MODEL NUMBER 917.253724

N il
u‘;’:;”;.x
- g

QR L
'”/{ﬁﬁf@iﬁ Pl

H !/ ;"/ B ‘}‘E
-*;\»; t\} 3‘?




REPAIR PARTS

CLUTCH - BRAKE

another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

KEY

O ~NMmbai

PART
NO,

1660P
78784
8545
9858M1
61159
74570412

G78HB07
§TDB33707

H456p

$TD551143
STD522503

STDBE61128
574F

72140807
S§TDB&1037

1402P
STDB41137
5142H
878H743

88B3R
53044
STDBE11010

STDBB41410
STPE33107

88944
36404
795R

8318
5595J

DESCRIPTION

Washer 13/32 x 3/4 x 16 Ga.
Muffler
Gasket - Muffier
Woodruff Key
Krioh - Throttle Control
Screw Hex Socket Md. 1/4 - 20
x 3/4
Shigld - Heat
*Bolt- Round Hd. Short
Sq. Neck 3/8 - 16 UNC x 3/4
Gr. 5
Nut - Crownlock
3/8- 18 UNC
* |.ockwasher 7/16
* Bolt - Hex Finished
1/4- 20 UNC x 1/2
* L.ockwasher 1/4
Nut - Crownlock
11420 UNC
Bolt - Rd. Hd. 8q, Neck
5/16- 1BUNC x 7/BGr. B
*Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x
16 Ga.
L.ockwasher 3/8 Ext. Tooth
*Nut - Fin, Hex 3/8 - 24 UNF
Pin-Koll 3/16x 1 -1/4
Shaft Assembly - Pedal,
Foot
Cover - Pedal, Foot
Actuator - Sw;tah, Interiock
*Serew - Hex Fin, No.
i0-24 UNCx 1
*Nut - Lock No. 10- 24 UNC
*Baolt - Rd. Hd. Short Sa. Neck
BJ16-18x 3/4 GR. 5
Control - Choke
Tire - Rear 23 x 8.50- 12
Tire Valve
Brackef- Interfock Switch
Control - Throttie

SEARS GTV 16 TWIN-MODEL NUMBER 817253724

KEY
NO.

31

PART
NO.

56067

71714
6774986
79704
78754
71673
678HB18
3034P

1685H
79744
9386E
1624P

STDBE1137
3392P

STDB23112

STD551131
STDH41031
877H918
4033P
A4006P
4025P
4001P
STDE23707

79664
STBR523710

79854
943aM
633A109
575P

79824

DESCRIPTION

Screw - Hex Washer Hd.
Thed. Forming 1/4 - 20 UNC
x 1/2
Bracket - Interlock Switch
Bracket - Support, Steering
Engine - 16 H.P. Twin
Spacer 1x 1-1/4x 1.062
Plunger - Cap
Rod - Brake, Parking
Bolt - Fin, Hex
7718 - A UNC x 1
Centerlock Nut 5/16 - 18
Pullev - Drive Attachment
Key - 1/d x 2
Washer 3{8 x1-12x:?
5@Ga.
*| onckwasher - 3/8
Rolt - Hex, Finished
3/8-24UNFx 1-3/4
*Bglt - Hex Finished
5/16- 1BUNC x1-1/4 Gr. B
*Lockwasher 5/16
*Nut - Hex 5/16 - 18 UNC
Base - Engine
Elbow - 1/4 NPT Street
Nipple - 1/4 NPT x 2 1/2
Elbow - 1/4 NPT 90°
Plug - 1/4 NPT Square Head
*Bolt - Hex Finished
3/8- 16 UNC x 3/4
Adapter - Pulley
*Baolt, Hex Head 3/8 - 16 UNC
x1Gr. B
Pylley - Ground Drive
Knob - Control
Gear Shift Lever Ass'v.
Nut - Crownlock 5/16 -
18 UNC
Bracket Support, Transaxle

PART DESCRIPTION
NO.

80214 Clip - Insulated
73680700 Nut - Crownlock 7/16 -
14 UNC

52414 Pulley - Transaxle
9204H Locknut - 1/2 - 20 UNF
7424} Guard - Belt, Transaxle

STD523107 *Bolt - Hex, Finished
5/16- 18 UNC x 3/4Gr. D

159400 Washer 11/32 x 3/4 x 16 Ga.
aB28R Whee! - Rear
8ABS2 Rear Whes! Hub & Bushing
1304H Bolt - Hub
7563R Whasher - Thrust
H027p Klip Ring Truarc
No. 5304-75
§33A110 Fransaxle - 3 8peed
4?8@3 Spacer - Transaxle
14 Drum - Brake
STE)%G{}Q{J? *Pin- Cotter 3/32 x 3/4
2228M Woodruff Key
7420, Brake Band
3164P Scraw - Machune Undercut
Flat Hd. 3/8 - 16 UNC x 3/4
3022¢ Boit - Hex, Finished

3/8- 16 UNC x 7/8
11P Bolt - Rd. Hd. 5q. Neck
1/4 - 20UNC x 5/8 Gr. B
STDS41025 *Nut - Hex 1/4 - 20 UNC

677A837 Bracket Assembly, Brake

5102 Pin - Clevis

7229 Guide - Rod, Brake

511P Nut - Hex Centerlock with
Nvian

72414 Spring - Compression

53084 Rod - Brake

5101 Clevis

100000K Clamp - Tube, 1-1/8

100001L Tube - Exhaust

*STANDARD HARDWARE--PURCHASE LOCALLY

SPARK ARRESTER MUFFLER

OFTIONAL EQUIPMENT
674A380




REPAIR PARTS

SEARS GTV 16 TWIN--MODEL NUMBER 917.253724

TRANSAXLE

W02 S|ENUBLWIIOIDRSIEaS MMM LWOJJ [enuew 931} Jayjoue

C2h .



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

iR PARTS

SEARS GTV 16 TWIN-MODEL NUMBER 917253724

DESCRIPTION

Axle Shaft

Hetzining Ring

Finat Drive Gear

Differential Gear

Differential Pinion
Differential Carrier

Axle Thrust Washer

Hex Boit 3/8- 24 UNF x 3 - 1/4
{1"Thread Length}

Steel Bali

Spring-Shift Fork Detent
Thrust Bearing Race

4th Reduction Pinion

3rd Beduction Gear Shaft
Retaining Ring

3rd Reduction gear Spacer
Needle Bearing

Sintered Iron Bearing

3rd Reduction Gear
Differential Pirdon Spacer
Differential Pinion Bushing
Gripeo Centerlock Nut 3/8 - 24 UNF
Shift Fork - L.H,

Qi Seal

Sintered fron Bearing

Shift Fork Shaft

Shift Fork - R.H,

Expansion Plug

Pressure Relief Valve
Gearcase and_ Bearings - R.H,
{Inc. Key No's. 17,18, 25, 33,
50, 63, 76, 77, and 82)
Dowet Pin

Needle Bearing

Thrust Bearing Race

4th Reduction Gear Shaft
4th Reduction Gear Spacer
Thrust Bearing Race

Gearcase Gasket

Gearcase and Bearings-L.H.
{Inc. Key No's. 18, 25, 49,
50 and, 52}

Pipe Plug 1/2 - 14 N.P.T.
Eibow 90°, 1/2- 1A NP.T.
Std. Pipe Nipple 1/2-14NP.T. x 3
Qit Sea!

Pipe Plug 1/4 - 18 N.P.T.

STDE23116 “Hex Boft 5/16-18x 1-1/2 Grade §

REL
TRANSAXLE
KEY PART
NO. NO.
1. 4197R
2 5845R
3 4199R
4 4216R
5 4215R
6 4217R
7 6256H
8 3056P
9 7392M
10 6272H
12 6266H
13 4212R
14 4196R
15 6276H
16 216J
17 8118M
18 8740H1
19 5385J
20 4218R
21 6252H1
22 7810H
23 4986R
24 7393R
25 992R 1
26 6216H
27 6262H
28 217J
30 5855H
31 633A65
32 6277H
33 4225R
34 7396H
35 4198R
36 4200R
37 7395H
38 6275H
39 633A64
40 4002P
41 4015P
42 4014
45 6271H
46 4001P
47
48 1007P
48A  1529R

Lockwasher 5/16 Extra Heavy
Needie Bearing

.05 .

KEY
NO.

49
50
52
53

55
56
87
68
b3

62

6%
67

69
70
LA

72

74
75
76
77
78
78

81
82
83

85
86
87
88
8g

91
92
83

95
86

28

PART DESCRIPTION

NG.

4805H Needie Bearing

A4222R Needie Bearing

8118M Needie Bearing

4220R Thrust Bearing Race

42G9R 3rd Reduction Pinion

4213R 4th Reduction Gear

5383J 3rd Reduction Finion Spacer

41958 2nd Reduction Gear Shaft

42148 Final Drive Pinion

41848 1st Reduction Gear Shaft

75281 1st Reduction Shaft Spacar

42078 2nd Reduction Gear

7388H Needle Bearing

4203R Low Speed Gear and 2nd Reduction
Pinion Cluster

4204R Reverse Gear

28084 Key Hi-Pro 1/8 x 17/32

4926H Retaining Rin

420581 intermediate Speed Gear

4206R High Speed Gear

1370H ‘Thrust Bearing Race

633A69 intermediate and High Speed
Cluster Pinion

4193R Input Shaft

4201R Low Speed Pinion

STDS81062 °E-Ring

1153R Heverse ldler Gear

7392H Reverse ldier Thrust Washer
5520H Needle Bearing

STD541031 “Hex Nut 5/16 - 18 UNC
11678 Sealing Washer

541P Hex Jam Nut 7/16 - 20 UNF
6270H Oil Seal

7384H Reverse ldier Shaft

6364H Control Knob

5384 Gear Shift Lever

2978) Gear Shift Cap

§33A85 Gear Shift Balt Cover and pin
B739H1 Shify Lever Guids

4924H Spring

STD551043 "Washer 15/32 x 15/16 x 16 Ga.
B105R Shift Mechanism Seal

1560P Washer 8/16 x 15716 x 11 Ga.
754 Gear Shift Gate

6274H Shift Ball Cover Gasket
2505P *Cotter 1/8 x 3/4
STDE51131 "Lockwasher 5/16

STRB23108 *Hex Boit 5/16 - 18 UNC x 7/8
633A109 Gear Shift Lever Ass'y.
633A110 “Fransaxie Assemnbly Less Brake Drum
& Shift Lever Ass'y.
*STANDARD HARDWARE--PURCHASE LOCALLY



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS

SEARS GTV 16 TWIN--MODEL NUMBER 917.253724
ENGINE-MODEL NUMBER 402417, TYPE NUMBER (676-01

AlIR CLEANER--CARBURETOR GROUP

GASKET
SET

P : 30

.26 -



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS

SEARS GTV 16 TWIN-MODEL NUMBER 917.253724
ENGINE-MODEL NUMBER 402417, TYPE NUMBER 0676-01

AiR CLEANER-CARBURETOR GROUP

KEY  PART
NO. NG.
1 280185
2 280198
3 392870
4 271412
5 270884
8 93414
7 93208
8 394338
g 393297
10 394505
11 231208
12 202681
13 93499
14 221939
18 392672
16 21820
17 26157
14 271008
19 298514
20 230896
21 289098
22 394382
23 222010
24 392673
25 934986
27 83892
28 394033
29 222752
30 212292
31 937156

DESCRIPFTION

Tube - Breather
Tube - intake
Manifold Ass'y. - intake
+*Gasket - Carb. Mtg.

*Gasket - intake Manifold Mg,
Screw - Carb. Mtg. Sem
Screw - Intake Manifold Mtg. Sem
Carburetor Ass'y, {Inc. Key No's. 8
thru 25, 28, 44, 46 thru 51,61, 63,
64 and 65)
Body Ass'y. - Upper Carb. {Inc. Key
No's. 10, 13, 18, 23 and 24)
Body - Upper Carby.
Bushing - Throttle Shaft

+Valve Ass'y. - Carb, ldle
Serew - Throttle and Choke Valve
Mtg. Sem
Valve - Throttle
Shaft and Lever - Throttle
Screw - Mach, Fil. Hd, 8- 32 x 5/8
Spring - Throttie Adj.

+"Gasket - Carburetor Body

Fioat - Carburetor

+Pin - Float Hinge

+Valve - Fuel inlet
Body - Lower Carb. (Inc. Key No's.
11, 13, 14, 15 and 83)
Valve - Choke
Shatt and Lever - Choke
Screw - Hex Head Sem
10/32 x 5/8
Screw - Bem

+Valve Assembly - Needle {Inc. Key
No. 44}
Body - Air Cleaner
Knob - Air Cleaner
Nut - Hex

.27 -

PART
NO.

261444
261531
261448
261663
222807
222828
394324
393346

222289
93868
221536
938493
65978
68432
280197
261385
270988
221377
222615
93829
271271
271411
271180
93853
922718
223001
222835
93496
302643

261358
394018
271013
270289
271025
aagg?

394358
299146
893053

394501
393397
394502

DESCRIPTION

Link - Governor
Link - Spead Control
Spring - Governor
Spring - Governad idle
Bracket - Speed Control
Lever - Speed Control
Piate Ass'y. Governor Control
Lever Ass'y, - Governor {inc. Key
No's. 40, 58 and 56)
Washer
Screw - Sem
Clamp - Casing
Screw - Sem
+Packing - Needle Valve
Washer - Plain
Body - Pump
tSpring - Pump
T Diaphragm
fCap - Spring
Cover - Diaphragm
Screw - Diaphragm Cover
Element - Air Cleaner
+Gasket - Air Cleaner
Washer
Bolt - Governor Lever
Nut-Hex 10-24
Cover - Air Cleaner |
Cartridge Plate - Air Clexner
Screw- Sem .
Mounting Strap Ass'y. - Air Cleaner
{inc. Key Mo, 43}
TSpring
Cartridge - Air Cleaner
+Washar - Choke Shaft
T Diaphragm - Damping
TGasket - Carb. Pump
Serew - Casing Clamp
Filter - Fuel {In Fuel Pipe}
Line - Fuel {28"")
Clamp - Fuel Pipe
Gasket Set
Repair Kit - Pump
Carburetor Overhaut Kit

*INC. IN GASKET SET - 394501

+INC. IN CARBURETOR QVERHAUL
KIT - 394502

TINCLUDED IN CARBURETOR
OVERHAUL KIT - 384502 &
PUMP REPAIR KIT - 393397



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS

SEARS GTV 16 TWIN--MODEL NUMBER 917.253724
ENGINE--MODEL NUMBER 402417, TYPE NUMBER 0676-01

CYLINDER, CRANKSHAFT AND ENGINE BASE GROUP




another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS

SEARS GTV 16 TWIN--MODEL NUMBER 917.253724
ENGINE--MODEL NUMBER 402417, TYPE NUMBER 0676-01

CYLINDER, CRANKSHAFT AND ENGINE BASE GROUP

KEY  PART
NO. NO.

1 394900
2 3810886
3 212481
4 212462
5 270884
) 270883
7 3593243
8 383153
9 27803
10 93384
1 270082
11 271145
11 271146
12 93113
13 931171
14 91084
15 392876
16 394420
17 2018675
18 93847
19 394955
18 394986
19 384957
19 354958
20 394989
20 394960
20 394961
20 384962
21 394023
23 208681
23 3e1288
24 394306
25 222480
26 92909
27 390420
28 858086
29 26828
30 221586
31 292260
32 93630
33 261368
a4 212337

DESCRIPTION

Cylinder Assembly
Seaal - Qil
Head - Cylinder No. 1
Head - Cylinder No, 2
* Gasket - Cylinder Head No. |
*Gasket - Cylinder Head No. 2
Breather Assembly No. 1
Breather Assembly No. 2
*Gasket - Valve Cover
Screw - Sem .
* Gasket - Crankcase Cover 1/64 ' Thick
*Gasket - Crankoase Cover 005 Thick
*Gasket - Crankcase Gover .008"" Thick

Secrew - Cylinder Head {2 - 15}16" fong)
Screw Cylinder Head {1 - 16/16" tong)

Plug - Oil Drain
Crankshaft
Cover Assembly - Crankcase
Seal - Oil
Screw - Crankcase Cover Mig, Sem
Piston Assembiy Standard
{tne, Key No's. 20 & 22}
Piston Assembly -.010" O.8.
Piston Assembly - 020" 0.8
Piston Assembly - .030" O.S.
Ring Set - Piston - Standard
fing Set - Piston - O’EO 0.8,
Ring Set - Piston - 020 Q8.
Ring Set - Piston - .030" 0.8.
Dipstick and "i"ube Assemnbly
(Inc. Key No's. 44,45 & 48)
Pin Assemnbly - Piston - Standard
{ine. Key No. 22)
Pin Assemnbly - Piston - 008" 0.8,
Rod Assembly - Connecting
Dipper - Ccmnecting Rod
Screw - Connecting Rod
Valve - Exhaust
Spring - Intake Valve
Spring - Exhaust Valve
Retainer - Intake Valve
Rotocoil - Exhaust
Retainer - Exhaust Vaive Rotocoil
Tappet - Valve
Gear - Cam

- 20 .

PART
NO.

271316
303244
354348

59838
220863

394539

90576
231174
280180
394014
68838
392782
93783
92268
384391
270881
2227100
93053
93851
384396
66538
91540
61760
220863
2227713
261363
393606
230655
210840
261463
261589
3811156
230318
92791
93722
261528
261623

DESCRIPTION

Foam Seal - Governor Shaft
Pipe - Fuel {inc. Key No. 52}
Gear - Governor
Spark Plug Wrench
Washer - Gov. Crank {inside)
Plug - Spark {Resistor} {2 - 3/8 High -
80 MM}
Nut- Hex 8- 32
Terminal
Grommet - Insulator
Cap and Dipstick - Oil Filler
Seal - Filler Tube
Tube - Oil Fitler
Screw - Hex Hd.
Washer
Base - Engine
*Gasket - Engine Base
Baffle - Air
Clamp - Fuel Pipe
Retainer - E-Ring
Crank - Governor
Elbow - Spark Plug
Key - Pulley
Key - Fiywheel
Washer
Washer - Thrust
Gear - Tsmmg
Seal Ass'y. and Retainer
+Guide - Exhaust Valve
+Seat - Exhaust Valve {Standard)
+8eat - Intake Valve (Standard)
Lower Bushing - Gov.
Wire - Qround
Connector - Fuel Pipe
Washer - Lock Shakeproof
Terminal - Spade
Valve - Intake
+Bearing - Cyalinder

*INC [N GASKET SET - 384501
+SPECIAL TOOLS REQUIRED TO IN-
STALL



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

REPAIR PARTS

SEARS GTV 16 TWIN-MODEL NUMBER 917.253724
ENGINE-MODEL NUMBER 402417, TYPE NUMBER 0676-01

MUFFLER, AIR GUIDE AND HOUSING GROUP

KEY  PART DESCRIPTION
NGO, NG,
% 222848 Cover - Alr Guide
2 222848 Cover - Ay Guide
3 93163 Scraw - Sem :
4 392681 Housing - Blower
g 93188 Screw - Sem
¢ 222846 Shield - Cylinder
7 222847 Shield - Cylinder
8 93777 Screw - Hex Hd. (Back Plate
to Cylinder)
g 392934 Back Plate Ass'y.

-30-



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

RERAIR PARTS

SEARS GTV 16 TWIN--MODEL NUMBER 917.263724
ENGINE-MODEL NUMBER 402417, TYPE NUMBER 0676-01

STARTER MOTOR GROUP

KEY
NQ.

—

@t LN

B

PART
NO.

304891

384970
221798
93381
304988
383362
383456
93621
391362
303474
19203
390837
382744
93933

DESCRIPTION

Armature Group {inc. Key No's.
2,3,4 and B)

Trigger Coil Ass'y - Magnatron lgnition
Terminal - ignition Cable

Screw - Armature Mtg. Sem

Armature Assembly .

Alternator Harness Ass Y-,

Diode and Connector Assy.

Screw - Sem

Gear - Flywheel Ring {Inc. Mtg. Parts}
Stator - Alternator {Inc. Key No. 7}
Puller - Flywheel {Optional Equipment)
Armature Assembly

Housing Assembly

Thru Bolt

. 3% -

KEY
NO.

15
18

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

27
28
29
30
3

PART
NO.

391705
364674

393017

384429
0366
91162
30832564
83754
82674
212418
22806
223008
231247
93808
392858
280104
381135

DESCRIPTION

Brush Set

Commutator End Cap Ass'y. {inc. Key
No. 15)

Motor - Starting {Inc. Key No's. 12
thru 15, 16, 18, 18, 20,30 and 31)
Drive End Cap Ass'y. - Starter
Lockwasher

Screw - Hex Hd. 5/16 - 18x 1- 1/2
Kit - Pinion Spring {Inc. Key No. 22)
Rol Pin

Serew - Hex Hd.

Fan - Booster

Lock - Flywhee! Nut

Serew - Rotating

Nut - Hex

Serew - Sem

Flywheel and Ring Gear Ass'y. - Magneto
Gear - Starter

Clutch Ass'y. - Starter



SERVICE NOTES

W02 S|ENUBLWIIOIDRSIEaS MMM LWOJJ [enuew 931} Jayjoue

.32 -



SERVICE NOTES

W02 S|ENUBLWIIOIDRSIEaS MMM LWOJJ [enuew 931} Jayjoue

8630J-1.12.81
Printed in US.A.

.33 -



another free manual from www.searstractormanuals.com

OWNERS
MANUAL

MODEL NO.
917.253724

HOW TO ORDER
REPAIR PARTS

GTV 16 TWIN
VARIDRIVE
GARDEN TRACTOR

The Model Number will be found on the Model Plate attached
to the top right side of Drawbar. Always mention the Model
Number when requesting service or parts for your Garden
Tractor.

All parts listed herein may be ordered from any SEARS ROE-
BUCK AND CO. retail or catalog store.

WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS, ALWAYS GIVE THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

® THE PART NUMBER

® THE PART DESCRIPTION

® THE MODEL NUMBER

® THE NAME OF MERCHANDISE

If the parts you need are not stocked locally, your order will
be electronically transmitted to a Sears Repair Parts Distribu-
tion Center for "‘expedited handling”.

Sears, Roebuck and Co., Chicago, {ll. 60684 US.A.





